## **RESOLUTION NO. 2022-**

RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, RATIFYING A CHANGE ORDER FOR CONTINENTAL CONSTRUCTION **COMPANY** ("CONTINENTAL") IN THE AMOUNT OF \$93,229.19 FOR ADDITIONAL WORK TO FINALIZE PAYMENT FOR WORKS COMPLETED ON THE NORTHNEAST 183rd STREET WATERMAIN AND BIKE LANE PROJECT: AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER OR DESIGNEE TO DO ALL THINGS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE THIS RESOLUTION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of North Miami Beach ("City) entered into a contract with Continental Construction Company in the amount of \$951,667.40 for the construction of two bike lanes, new watermain line and roadway improvements on NE 183<sup>rd</sup> Street between NE 11<sup>th</sup> Avenue & NE 19<sup>th</sup> Avenue ("project"), and the project is jointly funded by the Florida Department of Transportation through the Local Agency Program (LAP), Citizens Independent Transportation Trust (CITT), the Water Infrastructure and Innovation Act (WIFIA) and the City of North Miami Beach; and

**WHEREAS**, the contract amount was increased by the amount of \$101,967.15 with Change Orders to complete roadway asphalt paving, sidewalk installation and clearing of Right-of Ways and approved by Resolution No. R2021-62; and

**WHEREAS**, the project was completed in December 2021 and additional work was approved and performed to avoid delays in project completion; and

**WHEREAS**, the amount of \$93,229.19 for the additional work is required to make the final payment to Continental Construction Company for work completed on the NE 183<sup>rd</sup> Watermain and Bike Lane Project; and

## **RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX**

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mayor and City Commission of the City of North Miami Beach, Florida, that:

**Section 1.** The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.

**Section 2.** The Mayor and City Commission of the City of North Miami Beach hereby ratify the Change Order for the completion of the NE 183<sup>rd</sup> Watermain and Bike Lane Project in a total amount not to exceed \$93,229.19.

**Section 3.** The City Manager or designee is authorized to do all things necessary to effectuate this Resolution.

**Section 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

**APPROVED AND ADOPTED** by the City of North Miami Beach City Commission at the regular meeting assembled this **24th day of March**, **2022**.

ANTHONY F. DEFILLIPO MAYOR
WITOK
APPROVED AS TO FORM, LANGUAGE AND FOR EXECUTION
HANS OTTINOT INTERIM CITY ATTORNEY

**RESOLUTION NO. R2022-XX**